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Wesley Davis 
Indian River County Property Appraiser 

October 28, 2021 

Honorable Board of County Commissioners 

1801 27th Street 

Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Dear Commissioners: 

RECEIVED 

OCT 2 8 2021 

BOARD OF COUN1'Y 
COMMISSION 

i. 

;0�1mis1io��ri .A_�_ 
.' dminislrnlor -=:t..a._ .. 
/,itorney DJil,,J 
Co1 1 111,unil1• f',n __ _ 

f:mere. Suvim __ _ 

Generfl :.erv i',ts __ _ 

Humon ,arni;rc&s __ _ 

Of.ti£ �D 
Public ilt'orb ___ _ 
Kecreolioh __ _ 

UlililiP.s Serrices __ 

01her • 

According to Florida Statue 218.36, each County Officer is required on or before the filing of 

the annual report, to pay the excess sum of funds to which they were entitled. Please find 

the enclosed excess of funds for the portion of the budget your taxing district(s) provided to 

the Indian River County Property Appraiser for fiscal year 2020-2021. 

Total amount of excess fees for 2020-2021 $106,572.00 

$ 83,888.70 

$ 13,365.99 

$ 9,317.31 

General Fund/MSTU portion (.787155) 

Emergency Services portion ( .125417) 

Other Governmental Agencies 

Any questions, please contact directly Diana Staar at 772-226-1476 or by email at 

dstaar@ircpa.org. 

Sincerely, 

��?---
Wesley Davis 

WD:mlp 

Enclosure 

1800 27th Street, Building B 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

772 226 1480 
wdavis@ircpa.org 

mailto:wdavis@ircpa.org
mailto:dstaar@ircpa.org


Wesley Davis 
Indian River County Property Appraiser 

October 28, 2021 

Joseph E. Flescher, Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
1801 27th Street 
Vero Beach FL 32960 

Dear Joseph, 

Enclosed you will find a copy of our Annual Report for the year ending September 30, 
2021. 

Sincerely, 

�?----........ 
Wesley Davis 

WD:mlp 

Enclosure 

1800 27th Street, Building B 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

772 226 1480 
wdavis@ircpa.org 

mailto:wdavis@ircpa.org


INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 
PROPERTY APPRAISER 
BALANCE SHEET 
ALL FUND TYPES AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

Special Agency 
Revenue Fund Fund 

General Non Ad Valorem Deferred General Long 
Assets Account Number Fund Projects Compensation Term Debt 

Cash-Unrestricted 101 
Petty Cash 102 $ 51.00 
Equity In Pooled Cash 104 $ 102,684_00 
Accounts Receivable 11S s 3,245.00 
Due from Other Funds 131 

Due from Other Governments 133 
Investments 151 
Other Assets $ 31,963.00 
Other Assets 
Amount to Provide- other liabilities 189 s 248,090.00 

TOT AL ASSETS $ 137,943.00 $ $ s 248,090.00 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 
Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 202 $ 29,379.00 
Due to Other Funds 207 
Due to Board of County Commissioners 208 $ 97,255.00 
Due to State of Florida 208 $ 9,317.00 
Due to Other Governments 208 
Deposits 220 
Other Liabilities $ 1,992.00 
Other llabillt,es 
Other Liabilities 
Capital leases 239 
Accrued Compensated Absences 239 $ 248,090.00 

Total Liabilities $ 137,943.00 s s $ 248,090.00 

Fund Equity: 

Fund Balance 271.2 

Total Fund Equity $ s $ s 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY s 137,943.00 s s $ 248,090.00 



Excess Fees Amount Distributed or Due Percentage Actual 

Board of County Commissioners BCC $ 83,888.70 0.787155 $ 3,130,225.00

Other Government Emergency Services $ 13,365.99 0.125417 $ 498,738.78

St. John's River WMD $ 1,668.36 0.015655 $ 62,253.29

Sebastian Inlet District $ 157.86 0.001481 $ 5,890.49

Mosquito Control District $ 1,734.12 0.016272 $ 64,707.00

Hospital Maintenance $ 5,535.81 0.051944 $ 206,563.36

Florida Inland Navigation District $ 221.15 0.002075 $ 8,252.08

TOTAL $ 106,572.00 1 $ 3,976,630.00 



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 
PROPERTY APPRAISER 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES- BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

Revenues Account Number 

Charges for Services: 

Recording of Legal Instruments 

Sale of Maps and Publications 

Copying Charges 

County Officers Commissions 

Other Charges and Fees 

Miscellaneous Revenues: 

Interest 

Surplus furniture & Equipment 

Other Revenues 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

General Government Services: 

Financial & Administrative. 

Personal Services 
Operating Expenditures 

Capital Outlay 

Debt Service: 
Principal Retirement 

Interest 

Other Debt Service 

Total Expenditures 

Excess of Revenue Over(under) Expenditures 

Other Flnanc,ng Sources (Uses) 

Transfers In 
Lease Purchase Proceeds 

Transfers Out 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

EXCESS OF REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER 
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES 

FUND BALANCES 10/01/2020 

FUND BALANCES 9/30/2021 

341.1 

341.3 
341.4 

341.8 

341.9 

361.1 

364.41 

513.1 

513.3 

513.6 

CERTIFICATION 
I do solemnly swear that the Information reported herein is a true, correct and complete r·eport 

of all revenues and expenditures of my office for the year ending September 30, 2021 

Signature: ,q�? 
Variance 

Favorable 

Budget Actual {Unfavorable) 

s s 

s 3,976,630.00 s 

$ 131,635.00 $ 

s 

$ $ 

s 4,108,265.00 s 

$ 3,380,925.00 $ 

$ 706,340.00 $ 

$ 21,000.00 S 

11100 $ 

$ 
3,628,964.00 $ 

479,301.00 s

7,021.00 s 

961.00 $ 

4,116,358.00 s

3,297,705.00 $ 

696,565.00 $ 
15,516.00 $ 

S 4,108,265.00 $ 4,009,786.00 $ 

$ $ 106,572.00 $ 

0 S (106,572.00) $ 

s s (106,572.00) $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

111.00 

(347,666.00) 

347,666.00 
7,021.00 

961.00 

8,093.00 

83,220.00 

9,775.00 

5,484.00 

98,479.00 

106,572.00 

(106,572.00) 

(106,572.00) 

':::w--

Variance 

Favorable 

Budget Actual {Unfavorable) 

s s $ 



Indian River County 

Personal Services 
11 Official 
12 Employees(Regular) 
13 Employees(Temporary) 
14 Overtime 
15 Special Pay 

2152 Fica-Regular 
2153 Fica-Other 
2251 Retirement- Official 
2252 Retirement- Employee 
2253 SMS/SES 
2254 Drop 

23 Life & Health Insurance 
24 Worker's Compensation 
25 Unemployment Compensation 

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
3151 EDP Services 
3152 Appraisal Services 
3153 Mapping Services 
3154 Legal Services 
3159 Other Professional Services 

32 Accounting & Auditing 

Property Appraiser 
Budget 

Fiscal Year 2020-2021 

8/A 8/T 
Original DOR #1 

$ 131,283.00 $ 5,821.00 

$ 2,258,863.00 

$ 30,000.00 

$ 185,141.00 $ 445.00 

$ 64,565.00 $ 2,863.00 

$ 170,450.00 

$ 93,053.00 

$ 40,901.00 

$ 437,540.00 $ (40,000.00) 

$ 10,000.00 $ (10,000.00) 
$ 3,421,796.00 $ 9,129.00 $ (50,000.00) 

$ 126,000.00 

$ 10,200.00 

$ 50,000.00 

$ 10,500.00 

B/T Current 

#2 Budget 

$ 137,104.00 

$ 2,258,863.00 

$ 
$ 

$ 2,348.00 $ 32,348.00 

$ 185,586.00 

$ 
$ 689.00 $ 68,117.00 

$ 170,450.00 

$ 1,474.00 $ 94,527.00 

$ 40,901.00 

$ (4,511.00) $ 393,029.00 

$ 
$ 

$ $ 3,380,925.00 

$ 126,000.00 

$ 10,200.00 

$ 

$ (15,022.00) $ 34,978.00 

s 

$ 10,500.00 



Indian River County 

33 Court Reporter 
34 Other Contr. Services $ 
40 Travel & Per Diem $ 
41 Communications $ 

4251 Postage $ 
4252 Freight 

43 Utilities 
4451 Office Equipment $ 
4452 Vehicles 
4453 Office Space $ 
4454 EDP $ 

45 Insurance & Surety $ 
4651 Office Equipment 
4652 Vehicles $ 

4653 Office Space 
4654 EDP $ 

47 Printing & Binding $ 
4951 Legal Advertisements $ 
4952 Aerial Photos $ 
4959 Other 

61 Office Supplies $ 
62 Operating Supplies $ 

5451 Books $ 

5452 Subscriptions 
5453 Education $ 
5454 Dues/Membership $ 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 

Property Appraiser 
Budget 

Fiscal Year 2020-2021 

B/A 

Original DOR 

21,360.00 $ 

42,200.00 
30,000.00 
23,775.00 

2,300.00 

12,000.00 
21,100.00 

8,550.00 

5,500.00 

138,160.00 
10,000.00 

200.00 
47,995.00 

15,000.00 
35,000.00 
2,000.00 

20,000.00 
20,000.00 

651,840.00 $ $ 

B/T 

#1 

54,500.00 

54,500.00 

B/T Current 

#2 Budget 

$ 
$ 29,780.00 $ 105,640.00 

$ (26,128.00) $ 16,072.00 

$ 30,000.00 

$ 23,775.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 2,300.00 

$ 
$ 139.00 $ 12,139.00 

$ 21,100.00 

$ 8,550.00 

$ 18,132.00 $ 18,132.00 

$ 453.00 $ 5,953.00 

$ 

$ 13,100.00 $ 151,260.00 

$ 2,030.00 $ 12,030.00 

$ 200.00 

$ (6,642.00) $ 41,353.00 

$ 
$ 15,000.00 

$ (13,100.00) $ 21,900.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 
$ (2,742.00} $ 17,258.00 

$ 20,000.00 

$ $ 706,340.00 



Indian River County 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
6451 EDP Equipment 
6452 Office Furniture 
6453 Office Equipment 
6454 Vehicles 

66 Books 
68 Intangible Assets 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

NON-OPERATING 
91 E.D.P Contract Reserve 
92 Other Contract Reserve 
93 Special Contingency 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING 
TOTAL 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Property Appraiser 
Budget 

Fiscal Year 2020-2021 

B/A 
Original DOR 

21,000.00 

21,000.00 $ $ 

4,500.00 $ 

4,500.00 $ 
$ 4,099,136.00 $ 9,129.00 $ 

B/T B/T Current 

#1 #2 Budget 

$ (8,395.00) $ 12,605.00 
$ 
$ 
$ 

8395.00 $ 8,395.00 
$ $ 21,000.001 

(4,500.00) $ 
$ 
$ 

(4,500.00) $ 
$ $ 4,108,265.00 
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