

RECEIVED OCT 28 2021 BOARD OF COUNTY

Wesley Davis Indian River County Property Appraiser

October 28, 2021

Honorable Board of County Commissioners 1801 27th Street Vero Beach, FL 32960

Dear Commissioners:

Commissioners
ALL
Administrator
Altorney
Community Pay
Emerg. Services
General Services
Human Resources
OMB
Public Works
Recreation
Utilities Services
Other

According to Florida Statue 218.36, each County Officer is required on or before the filing of the annual report, to pay the excess sum of funds to which they were entitled. Please find the enclosed excess of funds for the portion of the budget your taxing district(s) provided to the Indian River County Property Appraiser for fiscal year 2020-2021.

Total amount of excess fees for 2020-2021	\$ 106,572.00
General Fund/MSTU portion (.787155)	\$ 83,888.70
Emergency Services portion (.125417)	\$ 13,365.99
Other Governmental Agencies	\$ 9,317.31

Any questions, please contact directly Diana Staar at 772-226-1476 or by email at dstaar@ircpa.org.

Sincerely,

Wesley Davis

WD:mlp Enclosure

> 1800 27th Street, Building B Vero Beach, FL 32960 772 226 1480 wdavis@ircpa.org



Wesley DavisIndian River County Property Appraiser

October 28, 2021

Joseph E. Flescher, Chairman Board of County Commissioners 1801 27th Street Vero Beach FL 32960

Dear Joseph,

Enclosed you will find a copy of our Annual Report for the year ending September 30, 2021.

Sincerely,

Wesley Davis

WD:mlp

Enclosure

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA PROPERTY APPRAISER BALANCE SHEET ALL FUND TYPES AND ACCOUNT GROUPS SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Assets	Account Number		General Fund	Special Revenue Fund Non Ad Valorem Projects	ı	Agency Fund Deferred Compensation			General Long Term Debt
Cash-Unrestricted	101		10.10	170,000		0011,0011011			
Petty Cash	102	\$	51.00						
Equity in Pooled Cash	104	S	102,684.00						
Accounts Receivable	115	\$	3,245.00						
Due from Other Funds	131	*	3,643.00						
Due from Other Governments	133						- 4		
Investments	151								
Other Assets	151	\$	31,963.00						
Other Assets		7	31,903.00						
Amount to Provide- Other liabilities	189							\$	248,090.00
Another to Frovide Other habilities	165	_					_	-	240,030.00
TOTAL ASSETS		\$	137,943.00	\$	\$		ŧ	\$	248,090.00
Linkillation and Count Courts									
Liabilities and Fund Equity Liabilities:									
Accounts Payable	202	\$	20 270 00						
Due to Other Funds		Þ	29,379.00						
	207	_	07 255 00						
Due to Board of County Commissioners Due to State of Florida	208	\$	97,255.00						
	208	\$	9,317.00						
Due to Other Governments	208								
Deposits	220		4 000 00						
Other Liabilities Other Liabilities		\$	1,992.00						
Other Liabilities	000								
Capital Leases	239								0.40.000.00
Accrued Compensated Absences	239	_					_	\$	248,090.00
Total Liabilities		\$	137,943.00	\$	- \$		×	\$	248,090.00
Fund Equity:									
Fund Balance	271.2	_							
Total Fund Equity		\$		\$	+ \$			\$	
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY		\$	137,943.00	\$	- \$		=	\$	248,090.00

	Excess Fees	Amount Distributed or Due		Percentage	_	Actual
Board of County Commissioners	BCC	\$	83,888.70	0.787155	\$	3,130,225.00
Other Government	Emergency Services	\$	13,365.99	0.125417	\$	498,738.78
	St. John's River WMD	\$	1,668.36	0.015655	\$	62,253.29
	Sebastian Inlet District	\$	157.86	0.001481	\$	5,890.49
	Mosquito Control District	\$	1,734.12	0.016272	\$	64,707.00
	Hospital Maintenance	\$	5,535.81	0.051944	\$	206,563.36
	Florida Inland Navigation District	\$	221.15	0.002075	\$	8,252.08
	TOTAL	\$	106,572.00	1	\$	3,976,630.00

.

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA
PROPERTY APPRAISER
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES- BUDGET AND ACTUAL
ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

CERTIFICATION

I do solemnly swear that the information reported herein is a true, correct and complete report of all revenues and expenditures of my office for the year ending September 30, 2021

Signature:

Meshlow

							Variance Favorable		Variance Favorable	
Revenues	Account Number		Budget		Actual	{	Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Charges for Services:										
Recording of Legal Instruments	341.1									
Sale of Maps and Publications	341.3	\$	*	\$	111.00	\$	111.00			
Copying Charges	341.4					5				
County Officers Commissions	341.8	\$	3,976,630.00	\$	3,628,964.00	\$	(347,666.00)			
Other Charges and Fees	341.9	\$	131,635.00	\$	479,301.00	\$	347,666.00			
Miscellaneous Revenues:				\$	7,021.00	\$	7,021.00			
Interest	361.1	\$	-	\$	961.00	\$	961.00			
Surplus furniture & Equipment	364.41									
Other Revenues				_						
Total Revenues		\$	4,108,265.00	\$	4,116,358.00	\$	8,093.00 \$	- 1	\$ -	\$ -
Expenditures	_									
General Government Services:										
Financial & Administrative:										
Personal Services	513.1	\$	3,380,925.00	\$	3,297,705.00	\$	83,220.00			
Operating Expenditures	513.3	\$	706,340.00	\$	696,565.00	\$	9,775.00			
Capital Outlay	513.6	\$	21,000.00	\$	15,516.00	\$	5,484.00			
Debt Service:										
Principal Retirement										
Interest										
Other Debt Service		_		_						
Total Expenditures		\$	4,108,265.00	\$	4,009,786.00	\$	98,479.00			
Excess of Revenue Over(under) Expenditures		\$	- 4	\$	106,572.00	\$	106,572.00			
Other Financing Sources (Uses)										
Transfers In										
Lease Purchase Proceeds										
Transfers Out		_	0	\$	(106,572.00)	\$	(106,572.00)		 	
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)		\$		\$	(106,572.00	\$	(106,572.00)			
EXCESS OF REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER										
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES		\$	*	\$		\$	*			
FUND BALANCES 10/01/2020				\$						
FUND BALANCES 9/30/2021				\$						

Property Appraiser Budget Fiscal Year 2020-2021

Indian River County

malan River County	Т					_			
				B/A	B/T		B/T		Current
		Original		DOR	#1	#2			Budget
Personal Services	_		_			_		_	
11 Official	\$	131,283.00	\$	5,821.00				\$	137,104.0
12 Employees(Regular)	•	2,258,863.00	*	0,022.00				\$	2,258,863.0
13 Employees(Temporary)		_,,						\$	-
14 Overtime								\$	
15 Special Pay	\$	30,000.00				\$	2,348.00	\$	32,348.0
2152 Fica-Regular	\$	185,141.00	\$	445.00				\$	185,586.0
2153 Fica-Other								\$	2
2251 Retirement- Official	\$	64,565.00	\$	2,863.00		\$	689.00	\$	68,117.0
2252 Retirement- Employee	\$	170,450.00						\$	170,450.0
2253 SMS/SES	\$	93,053.00				\$	1,474.00	\$	94,527.0
2254 Drop	\$	40,901.00						\$	40,901.0
23 Life & Health Insurance	\$	437,540.00			\$ (40,000.00)	\$	(4,511.00)	\$	393,029.0
24 Worker's Compensation								\$	-
25 Unemployment Compensation	\$	10,000.00			\$ (10,000.00)			\$	
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES	\$	3,421,796.00	\$	9,129.00	\$ (50,000.00)	\$		\$	3,380,925.0
OPERATING EXPENSES			_			-			
3151 EDP Services	\$	126,000.00						\$	126,000.
3152 Appraisal Services	\$	10,200.00						\$	10,200.
3153 Mapping Services		,						\$:=
3154 Legal Services	\$	50,000.00				\$	(15,022.00)	\$	34,978.
3159 Other Professional Services		,					,	\$	
32 Accounting & Auditing	\$	10,500.00						\$	10,500.0

Property Appraiser Budget Fiscal Year 2020-2021

Indian River County

		B/A	В/Т	B/T	Current
	Original	DOR	#1	#2	Budget
33 Court Reporter					\$ *
34 Other Contr. Services	\$ 21,360.00		\$ 54,500.00	\$ 29,780.00	\$ 105,640.00
40 Travel & Per Diem	\$ 42,200.00			\$ (26,128.00)	\$ 16,072.00
41 Communications	\$ 30,000.00				\$ 30,000.00
4251 Postage	\$ 23,775.00				\$ 23,775.00
4252 Freight					\$ \ -
43 Utilities					\$ 8
4451 Office Equipment	\$ 2,300.00				\$ 2,300.00
4452 Vehicles					\$ -
4453 Office Space	\$ 12,000.00			\$ 139.00	\$ 12,139.00
4454 EDP	\$ 21,100.00				\$ 21,100.0
45 Insurance & Surety	\$ 8,550.00				\$ 8,550.0
4651 Office Equipment				\$ 18,132.00	\$ 18,132.0
4652 Vehicles	\$ 5,500.00			\$ 453.00	\$ 5,953.0
4653 Office Space					\$ -
4654 EDP	\$ 138,160.00			\$ 13,100.00	\$ 151,260.0
47 Printing & Binding	\$ 10,000.00			\$ 2,030.00	\$ 12,030.0
4951 Legal Advertisements	\$ 200.00				\$ 200.0
4952 Aerial Photos	\$ 47,995.00			\$ (6,642.00)	\$ 41,353.0
4959 Other					\$ -
61 Office Supplies	\$ 15,000.00				\$ 15,000.0
62 Operating Supplies	\$ 35,000.00			\$ (13,100.00)	\$ 21,900.0
5451 Books	\$ 2,000.00				\$ 2,000.0
5452 Subscriptions					\$ 90
5453 Education	\$ 20,000.00			\$ (2,742.00)	\$ 17,258.0
5454 Dues/Membership	\$ 20,000.00				\$ 20,000.0
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	\$ 651,840.00	\$ -	\$ 54,500.00	\$ -	\$ 706,340.0

Property Appraiser Budget Fiscal Year 2020-2021

Indian River County

Indian River County			_		-				_	
		Original		B/A DOR		B/T #1		B/T #2		Current Budget
CAPITAL OUTLAY										
6451 EDP Equipment	\$	21,000.00	_				\$	(8,395.00)	\$	12,605.00
6452 Office Furniture	,	,						,	\$	2
6453 Office Equipment									\$	-
6454 Vehicles									\$	
66 Books										
68 Intangible Assets								8395.00	\$	8,395.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY	\$	21,000.00	\$	*	\$	-	\$	•	\$	21,000.00
NON-OPERATING			-				-			
91 E.D.P Contract Reserve	\$	4,500.00			\$	(4,500.00)			\$	*
92 Other Contract Reserve									\$	-
93 Special Contingency									\$	14.
TOTAL NON-OPERATING	\$	4,500.00			\$	(4,500.00)			\$	390
TOTAL	\$ 4	4,099,136.00	\$	9,129.00	\$	*	\$	· ·	\$	4,108,265.00